

No. 15-168

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RICHARD RYNEARSON,

PETITIONER,

v.

JUSTIN K. LANDS, BORDER PATROL AGENT, ET AL.,

RESPONDENTS.

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE TEXAS CIVIL RIGHTS  
PROJECT AND THE NATIONAL  
IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL  
LAWYERS GUILD AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

MERRITT MCALISTER  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1180 Peachtree Street, NE  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
(404) 572-4600

AMY C. EIKEL  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1100 Louisiana Street  
Suite 4000  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 751-3200

ASHLEY C. PARRISH  
*Counsel of Record*  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 737-0500  
aparrish@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae the Texas Civil Rights Project  
and the National Immigration Project*

September 8, 2015

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* .....1

INTRODUCTION AND  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....6

I. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Creates An  
Irreconcilable Conflict In Lower Court  
Authority.....6

II. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Invites Abuse  
Whenever A Detainee Engages in  
“Unorthodox Behavior.” .....10

III. The Question Presented Is Especially  
Important And Worthy Of This Court’s  
Review.....14

CONCLUSION .....18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |          |
|---|----------|
| <i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> ,<br>468 U.S. 420 (1984) .....           | 12, 13   |
| <i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> ,<br>560 U.S. 563 (2010) .....   | 2        |
| <i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> ,<br>482 U.S. 451 (1987) .....       | 11, 16   |
| <i>Curley v. Klem</i> ,<br>499 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2007) .....        | 7        |
| <i>Florida v. Royer</i> ,<br>460 U.S. 491 (1983) .....              | 4, 13    |
| <i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> ,<br>543 U.S. 405 (2005) .....          | 3        |
| <i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> ,<br>528 U.S. 119 (2000) .....           | 12       |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) .....   | 11       |
| <i>Karnes v. Skrutski</i> ,<br>62 F.3d 485 (3d Cir. 1995) .....     | 7, 8     |
| <i>Liberal v. Estrada</i> ,<br>632 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2011) .....  | 8, 9     |
| <i>Norwell v. City of Cincinnati</i> ,<br>414 U.S. 14 (1973) .....  | 11       |
| <i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> ,<br>559 U.S. 356 (2010) .....           | 2        |
| <i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 1609 (2015) ..... | 4, 6, 13 |

|   |          |
|---|----------|
| <i>Terry v. Ohio</i> ,<br>392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....   | 3        |
| <i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....  | 11       |
| <i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> ,<br>422 U.S. 873 (1975) .....   | 3        |
| <i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> ,<br>428 U.S. 543 (1976) .....  | 3        |
| <i>United States v. Massenburg</i> ,<br>654 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2011) .....  | 12       |
| <i>United States v. Sharpe</i> ,<br>470 U.S. 675 (1985) .....   | 6, 7, 13 |
| <i>United States v. Soyland</i> ,<br>3 F.3d 1312 (9th Cir. 1993) .....  | 14       |
| <i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> ,<br>132 S. Ct. 1479 (2012) .....   | 2        |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |          |
| American Civil Liberties Union of San Diego<br>& Imperial Counties, California,<br><i>U.S. Border Patrol Interior Enforcement</i><br>(Nov. 20, 2014)..... | 16       |
| Letter of James Lyall, Staff Attorney,<br>ACLU of Arizona, to U.S. Dep't of<br>Homeland Security (Jan. 15, 2014) .....                                    | 15       |
